Meadow Creek Group, LLC

1500 Willow Pass Court, Concord, CA 94520- Tel (925) 685-0110 - Fax (925) 685-0660
January 29, 2026 (via e-mail)

Contra Costa County

Attn: Bay Point Municipal Advisory Council
205 Pacifica Avenue

Bay Point, CA 94565

Re: Upcoming 2/3/2026 Agenda — Comments for Item 7e.
Planning Application CDMS25-00031 — Evora Rd. Minor Subdivision

Dear Members of the CCC Bay Point Municipal Advisory Council,

As the Managing Owner for Willow Pass Business Park (Subdivision 8918),
MCG-WPBP, LLC (“MCG”) is submitting this comment letter in response to the
application for a minor subdivision proposed as Land Use Permit CDLP20-

0203 1for Lot 14 (the “Project”) within the Willow Pass Business Park (the
“Business Park™).

MCQG is generally supportive of the Project, and offers only two comments based
upon the existing governing documents for the Business Park and the existing
entitlements that exist for the Park.

We respectfully request that the CCC Bay Point Municipal Advisory Council (the
“Council”) incorporate the following comments into its Conditions of Approval:

Compliance with Governing Land Use Approvals and CC&Rs

The Business Park was entitled with a complex set of approvals, which approvals
were memorialized in a recorded set of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
(the “CC&Rs”) that limit the number of lots and overall development capacity of
all lots within the Business Park.

While MCG is not opposed to the minor subdivision (and, in fact, is looking
forward to further development of the Business Park), MCG wants to be sure that
the minor subdivision is not effectuated in conflict with the CC&Rs. By way of
background, MCG encloses herewith a copy of the First Amendment to Second
Amended and Restated Conditions and Restriction of Willow Pass Business Park
(recorded as Document Number 2019-0234895-00 in the Official Records of
Contra Costa County) as well as the First Amendment to Supplemental
Declaration of Covenants Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business
Park (recorded as Document Number 2019-0234896-00 in the Official Records of
Contra Costa County). These documents provide guidance to the Project
applicant about the limitations upon development, and MCG would not want any
approval by the Council to appear to supersede these existing, recorded
instruments.



MCQG respectfully requests that the Council instruct the Project applicant via its Conditions of
Approval to maintain compliance with the existing CC&Rs, including updating the CC&Rs (at
Project applicant’s sole cost and expense, as necessary) to allow for the minor subdivision.

Deferred Frontage Improvements

Upon approval of the Business Park in 2006, the Business Park developers entered into a
Deferred Improvement Agreement with Contra Costa County that allowed for development of
the parcel frontage improvements along Evora Road to occur contemporaneously with
development of the parcel (i.e., the frontage improvements were “deferred” until such time as the
actual parcel was developed).

The Project applicant has not yet completed the deferred improvements for Lot 14, which
includes frontage improvements on Evora Road. MCG is concerned that if the Project is
approved without reference to this Deferred Improvement Agreement, the Project applicant may
delay the Lot 14 improvements in direct conflict with the Deferred Improvement Agreement. To
avoid any such conflict, or confusion as to whether the Council or the Contra Costa County
entitlements govern, MCG respectfully requests that the Council issue a Condition of Approval
to require the Project applicant to: (1) obtain approval for the Lot 14 deferred improvements
from Contra Costa County, as needed; (2) obtain a bond for the frontage improvements, as
required by the County; (3) coordinate the release of the existing Deferred Improvement
Agreement and associated bond that covers Lot 14; and, (4) complete such coordination,
approval and bond processing prior to recordation of a final map for the minor subdivision.

A copy of the Deferred Improvement Agreement (recorded as Document Number 2006-
0338600-00 in the Official Records of Contra Costa County) is attached for convenient
reference.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned with any questions about the requests made
herein.

Sincerely,

0

Dana Tsubota
MCG-WPBP, LLC

cc: Vince D’Alo, Aliquot Engineering
Armando Carrasco, CCC Bay Point Municipal Advisory Council
Everett Louie, Contra Costa County
Lynn Reichard-Enea, Contra Costa County



If this document contains any restriction based on age, race, color, religion, sex,
gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial status,
marital status, disability, veteran or military status, genetic information,
national origin, source of income as defined in subdivision (p) of Section 12955,
or ancestry, that restriction violates state and federal fair housing laws and is
void, and may be removed pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government
Code by submitting a “Restrictive Covenant Modification” form, together with a
copy of the attached document with the unlawful provision redacted to the
county recorder’s office. The “Restrictive Covenant Modification” form can be
obtained from the county recorder’s office and may be available on its internet
website. The form may also be available from the party that provided you with
this document. Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on the age of
occupants in senior housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed
as restrictions based on familial status. Gov. Code Sec. 12956.1(b)(1)

Any person who believes that this document contains an unlawful restrictive
covenant as described above may submit to the County Recorder a completed
Restrictive Covenant Modification form. A complete copy of the original
document must be attached to the Restrictive Covenant Modification form, with
the unlawful language redacted. After submission to the Recorder, the form and
attached document will be reviewed by County Counsel, and if the attached
document properly redacts an unlawful covenant, the form and attached
document will be recorded. If you submit a request to record a modification
document, you must provide a return address in order for the County Recorder to
notify you of the action taken by the County Counsel regarding the form. Gov.
Code Sec. 12956.2(a)(1), (b)(1), (c)



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER’S USE ONLY

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT MODIFICATION

The following reference document contains a restriction based on age, race, color, religion, sex,
gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, veteran or military status, genetic information, national origin, source of income as defined
in Section 12955 of the Government Code, or ancestry, that violates state and federal fair housing
laws and is void. Pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government Code, this document is being
recorded solely for the purpose of redacting and eliminating that restrictive covenant as shown on

page(s) ___ of the document recorded on (date) in book and page or
instrument number of the official records of the County of , State of
California.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the document referenced above, with the
unlawful restrictive covenant redacted.

This modification document shali be indexed in the same manner as the original document being
modified, pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 12956 of the Government Code.

The effective date of the terms and conditions of the modification document shall be the same as the
effective date of the original document.

Signature of Submitting Party: Date:

Print Name:

County Counsel, or their designee, pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section
12956.2 of the Government Code, hereby states that it has determined that the original document
referenced above contains an unlawful restriction and this modification may be recorded.
Or

County Counsel, or their designee, pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section
12956.2 of the Government Code, finds that the original document does not contain an unlawful
restriction, or the modification document contains modifications not authorized, and this modification
may not be recorded.

County Counsel
By:
Date:
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Thomas/DeNova LLC, et al
3100 Oak Raad, Suite 140
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Conditions and Restrictions of
Willow Pass Business Park

1 X Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document recorded in connection with a concurrent transfer subject to
the imposition of documentary transfer tax

2 [0 Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document transfers real property that is a residentlal dwelling to an
owner-accupier

3 [ Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document recorded in connection with a concurrent transfer that is a
residential dwelling to an owner-occupier

4[] Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(1); fee cap of $225 reached

11 [[] Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document is executed or recorded by the state or any county,
municipality, or other political subdivision of the state

Dl/dj



RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Thomas/DeNova LLC, et al
3100 0Oak Road, Suite 140
Walnut Credk, CA 94597

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
OF

WILLOW PASS BUSINESS PARK

1. On December 18, 2008, THOMAS/DENOVA LLC, a California limited liability company,
THOMAS CONCORD, LLC, a California limited liability company and MEADOW CREEK GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liability company, (collectively, “Declarant™), recorded the Second Amended and
Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park as Document
No, 2008-0270654 in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“Restated
Declaration™), The Restated Declaration superceded in its entirety the Original Declaration and the Original
Amended and Restated Declaration and Replacement Amended and Restated Declaration as described in
Section 1.1 of the Restated Declaration,

2, The following real property which is described in Section 1.2 of the Restated Declaration is subject
to the Restated Declaration;

Parcel One: All the real property and Improvements thereon located in the County of Contra Costa,
State of California, described as follows:

Lots 1 through 18, inclusive, and Parcels A, B and C, inclusive, as shawn
on the final map of Subdivision 8918 (“Map of Subdivision 8918™), filed
forrecord on October 23, 2006, in Book 497 of Subdivision Maps at Pages
6 through 28, inclusive, in the Official Records of the County of Contra
Costa, State of California,

Parcel Two: All the real property and Iraproverments thereon located in the County of Contra Costa,
State of California, described in Exhibit “A” of the Restated Declaration (“Frito-Lay Lot”),

3, The undersigned are the Owners of at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the Lots, as defined in Section
2.12 of the Restated Declaration, and, as provided in Section 8.1.1 of the Restated Declaration, the
undersigned Owners provide written consent to the amendments set forth in this First Amendment to the
Second Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass
Business Park (“First Amendment”),

! 12/27/19
LITTLE & SAFUTQ ’ . . s
ATTORNEYS AT 141V (This Document is Executed in Counterparts)
"UALNUT CREDK, CA 945083024 Each of which shall be an original

925)944-5000 all of which are one Instrument



4, Lots 1 through 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, have been reconfigured by Lot Line
Adjustments and a merger as evidenced by grant deeds implementing those lot line adjustments and merger
recorded on September 5, 2007, as Document No, 2007-0251537, May 21, 2007, as Document No.
2007-047711, May 21, 2007, as Document No, 2007-0147712, June 27, 2013, as Document No. 2013-
0163306, and ont December 27, 2019, as Document Nos. 2019-0233124, 2019-0233125 and 2019-0233126,
all in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California, Lots 1 through 18, as shown
on the Map, are now configured, as described in these deeds, as follows:

a,

b.

h.

Lots 1 through 7, incluaive, 10 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918,

Combined Lot 8 and 9, as described in that certain grant deed from Thomas/Denova, LIL.C
to Sierra Pacific Properties, Inc., recorded on September 5, 2007, as Document No.
2007-0251537, in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California
(“Combined Lot 8 and 97),

New Lot 12, as described in that certain grant deed from Black Diamond Vista IT, LLC, to
Black Diamond Vista I, LILC, recorded on May 21, 2007, as Document No. 2007-047711,
in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“New Lot 12”).

New Lot 13, as described in that certain grant deed from Black Diamond Vista II, LLC, to
Black Diamond Vista I, LLC, recorded on May 21, 2007, as Docurment No. 2007-0147712,
in the Official Records of'the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“New Lot 13™),

Resultant Lot 14, as described in that certain grant deed from Jadwinder Singh and Alkesh
Kaur Dhaliwal to Evora Enterprises LP, recorded on Septomber 13,2018, as Document No,
2018-0146897, in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California
(“Resultant Lot 147, '

Resultant Lot ‘A’, as described on Exhibit “A™ and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Thomas/DeNova, LLC, Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
to Thomas/DeNova, LLC, Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
recorded on December 27, 2019, as Document No, 2019-0233124, in the Official Records
of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“Resultant Lot ‘A°™),

Resultant Lot *B’, as described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC. to Thomas Concord,
LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC, recorded on December 27, 2019, as Document No.
2019-0233125, in the Official Records of the County of Conira Costg, State of California
(“Resultant Lot ‘B*”),

Resultant Lot ‘C’, as described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Sierra Pacific Properties, Inc. to Sierra Pacific Properties, Inc,, recorded on
December 27,2019, as Document No, 2019-0233126, in the Official Records of the County
of Contra Costa, State of California (“Resultant Lot ‘C”).

Axny reference in the Restated Declaration to “Laots | through 18, inclusive” or “Lots 1 through 18" as a group
shall constituted a reference to the real property described in a., b, ., d,, e, £, g., and h., above,

3. The Restated Declaration is hereby amended by this First Amendment.

LITTLE & SAPUTO
ATFORNEYS AT LAW

199{ OLYMPIC BOULEVARD, #100
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596-5024

(935) 944-5000

2 12727719



6.

All of the capitalized terms in this First Amendment shall have the same meanings given them in the

Restated Declaration unless this First Amendment provides otherwise,

7.

follows:

8.

follows:

9.

follows:

LITTLE & SAPUTO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Section 2.12 of the Restated Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as

212 Lot: The term “Lot” as used in this Declaration shall refer to each of (i) Lots 1 through 7,
inclusive, 10, and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, (ii) the Frito-Lay Lot, (iif)
Combined Lot 8 and 9, (iv) New Lot 12, (v) New Lot 13, (vi) Resultant Lot 14, (vi) Resultant Lot
‘A’, (vil) Resultant Lot ‘B’, and (viii) Resultant Lot ‘C’, for a total of seventeen (17) Lots, The texm
“Lot” shall also mean, in the case of Sections 4.10.2 (Governmental Approvals), 5.5 (Insurance), 6.6
(Reimbursement Assessments), 6.8 (Enforcement of Agsessments), 7.1 (Limitations of Restrictions),
7.2 (Rights of Access and Completion of Construction), 11,7 (Redistribution of Declaration) and
11.10 (Mortgage Protection), any condominium within 2 Lot that has been subdivided into a
“condominium project” as defined in California Civil Code Section 6542 (or Section 4125). The
term “Lot” shall also mean any Lot described as such in a Declaration of Annexation.

Section 2,13 of the Restated Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as

2.13  Managing Owner: The term “Managing Owner” shall mean Thomas/DeNova, LLC, a
California limited liability company, (“Thomas/DeNova LLC"), so long as Thomas/DeNova LLC
is the Owner of Lot 18, as shown on the Map (“Lot 18”). Upan conveyance by Thomas/DeNova
LLC of Lot 18, if Lot 2, as shown on the Map, (“Let 2"} is then owned by MCG-WPRP, LLC, a
California limited liability company, (“DeNova”), Thomas/DeNova LLC may convey Parcels A, B
and C, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918 to DeNova by a grant deed signed by
Thomas/DeNova LLC, as Grantor, and signed by DeNova as grantee, which deed also states that
Thomas/DeNova assigns its role as Managing Owner to DeNova, and upon recording of such grant
deed, the Managing Owner shall mean DeNova until such time as DeNova no longer owns Lot 2.
Upon termination of Thomas/Denova as the Managing Owner, or upon termination of DeNova as
the Managing Owner if a deed was recorded as provided in the preceding sentence, the Owners shall
select a new Managing Owner by majority vote, In all such situations, in the event that the
Managing Owner fails to carry out its obligations in accordance with the requirements of this
Declaration, a majority of the Owners other than the Managing Qwner may notify the Managing
Owner of the obligations which are not being performed and if the Managing Owner fails to take
reasonable actions to remedy the situation, then the Owners may select a new Managing Owner by
majority vote. :

Section 2,15 of the Restated Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as

215  Qwmner: The term “Owner” shall mean the holder of record fee title to a Lot, inchiding
Declarant as to each Lot owned by Declarant and Frito-Lay as to the Frito-Lay Lot. However, the
term “Owner” shall mean (a) it the case of Sections 1.4, 2,11, 4.4, 4.10.1, 4.10.2, 5.5, 6,1.4(ii), 6.6,
11,3, 11.7, and 11,10, the holder of record fee title to a condominium within any Lot that has been
subdivided into a “condominium project” as defined in California Civil Code Section 6542 (or
Section 4125) and (b) in the case of Sections 2.19.7(a), 3.2.5, 3.2.8,5.1.1,5.1,2,5.1.3,5.2.1,5.5,6.2,
6.3, 6.8 and 8.2.1, the “association” as defined in California Civil Code Section 6528 (or Section
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4080) created to govern the condominiums within a Lot that has been subdivided into a
“condominium project” as defined in California Civil Code Section 6542 (or Section 4125). If more
than one person owns a single Lot, the term “Owner” shall mean all owners of that Lot, The term
“Owner” shall also mean a contract purchaser (vendee) under an installment land contract but ghall
exclude any person having an interest in a Lot merely as security for performance of an obligation.

10 Section 2.16 of the Restated Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

2.16  Pad Formula: The term “Pad Formula” shall mean a fraction, the numerator of which is
the area of the usable pad constructed on that Lot, and the denominator of which ig the'total area of
all usable pads constructed on the Lots. The Pad Formula shall apply only to Lots; the Pad Formula
shall not apply to Parcels A, B or C. For purposes of this calculation, the area of the pad for each
Lot shall be conclusively presumed to be as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereta

11. Section 2.19.2 of the Restated Declaration is hereby deleted and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

2.19.2 Xastern Access Road: The term “Eastern Access Road” shall mean Parcel A as shown
on the Map and is generally depicted as the “Eastern Access Road” on Sheet 4 of Exhibit “C”, The
Benefitting Owners for the Eastern Access Road are the Owners of Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, 10
as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, Combined Lot 8 and 9, New Lot 12, New Lot 13,
Resultant Lot ‘A’ and Resultant Lot ‘C’. The Proportionate Share allocable to these Lots is shown
on Sheets 5 and 11 of Exhibit “C.” The provisions of this Section 2.19.2 cannot be amended to
eliminate the rights of any Benefitting Owner to use the Eastern Access Road without the express
consent of that Benefitting Owner.

12. Section 2.19.8 of the Restated Declaration is hereby deleted and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

2.19.8 Western Access Road: The torm “Western Access Road” shall mean Parcel C as
shown on the Map and is generally depicted as the “Western Access Road” on Sheet 4 of
Exhibit “C.” Each Owner of a Lot is a Benefitting Owners for the Western Access Road.
The Proportionate Share allocable to thege Lots is shown on Sheets 7 and 13 of Exhibit “C.”

13, Section 3.1.2 of the Restated Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows: :

3.12  Open Space Area and Access Roads: The Open Space Area and the Access Roads shall
be owned by the Owner of Lot 18 and may not be conveyed separately from Lot 18, except as provided in
the second sentence of Section 2.13 in which case the Open Space Area and the Access Roads shall be
conveyed to the Owner of Lot 2 and may not be conveyed separately from Lot 2. Any conveyance of Lot
18 (or Lot 2, as the case may be) shall constitute a conveyance of the Open Space Area and the Access
Roads. Declarant may reserve such easements which are not inconsistent with this Declaration including
those use restrictions set forth in Section 2.14 (Open Space Area). The Open Space Area shall be held by
the Owner of Lot 18 (or Lot 2, as the case may be), for the benefit of all the Owners. The Western Access
Road and the Eastern Access Road shall be held by the Owner of Lot 18 (or Lot 2, as the case may be), for
the benefit of the Benefitting Owners, as provided in Section 3.2.1 (Access Roads). Declarant may reserve
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such easements which are not incongistent with thig Declaration including those use restrictions set forth in
Section 3.2.1 (Access Roads).

14. Exhibit “C” to the Restated Declaration is replaced in its entircty with Exhibit “C*” attached to hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full. Exhibits “A” and “C” attached hereto
are hereby incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.

135, Except as cxpressly stated herein, all of the provisions of the Restated Declaration are restated and
affirmed and shall remain in full force and effeet.

16. This First Amendment shall be effective upon the date of its recordation in the Official Records of
the County of Contra Costa, State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned, as the Owners of the entirety of Lots 2, 5, 8,9, 10, 11, 15, 16,
17 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, and as defined in Section 2.12 of the Restated

Declaration, have executed this First Amendment on this, day of December, 2019,
MEADOW GROUP, LLC, THOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
g California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: W By:

David B. Sanson, David W. Thomas,

Its Managing Member 1ts authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LL.C,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: By: Meadow Creek Group, LLC,

David W. Thomas, Its authorized agent a California limited ligbility company,

Its Sole Member
By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,
a California corporation, By: y
Its Manager David/B. Sanson, Its Manager
By:

David B. Sanson, lts President
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such easements which are not inconsistent with this Declaration ineluding those use restrictions set forth in
Section 3.2.1 (Access Roads).

14, Exhibit “C” to the Restated Declaration is replaced in its entirety with Exhibit “C” attached to hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference ag though set forth in full. Exhibits “A” and “C” attached hereto
are hereby incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth in full.

15. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the provisions of the Restated Declaration are restated and
affirmed and shall remain in full force and effect,

16. This First Amendment shall be effective upon the date of its recordation in the Official Records of
the County of Contra Costa, State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOFY, the undersigned, as the Owners of the entirety of Lots 2, 5, 8,9, 10, 11, 15, 16,
17 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, and as defined in Section 2,12 of the Restated

Declaration, have executed this First Amendment on this &

MEADOW GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liability company

day of December, 2019,

THOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
a California limited liability company

N
By: " By: ( ;‘4\_62/»«
David B. Sanson, David W, Thomas,
Its Managing Member Its authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a California limnited liability company a California limited liability company
By:_ { ] ~ By; Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
David W. Thomas, Its authorized agent a California limited liability company,
Its Sole Member
By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,
a California corporation, By:
Its Manager David B, Sanson, Its Manager
By:
David B. Sanson, Its President
5 12/27/19
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TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC, SIERRA PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC,
a California limited liability company a California corporation

By: David B. Sanson and Lori J. Sanson
Revocable Trust, dated October 3, 1997,
Its Manager By:
Kathleen M. Blackard

Assistant Vice President/AssistantSecretary

By:

David B. S8anson, Trysiee

By: )7'{

p T
Lori J. Sanson, Trustee
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TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC, SIERRA PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
a California limited liability company # California corporation

By: David B. Sanson and Lori I. Sanson
Revocable Trust, dated October 3, 1997,
Its Manager Y. LA
Ka :
Assistant Vice President/AssistantSecretary

By:

David B. Sanson, Trustee

By:

Lori J. Sanson, Trustee
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A Notary Public or ather officer completing this certificate verifles only the identity of the individual who signed the
document 1o which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 88

COUNTY OF

On {2{BY19 , before me, @MM@:@M&NOW Public,
personally appeared *] Josioh (1, oo ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to bg the person(sywhose namggfishre subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowlcdged to me that(@she/they executed the same in @i¥her/their

authorized capacity(jes, and that by(i¥her/their signatur n the instrument, the persapéaydr the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s¥acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct,

and official seal.

CiNDY RENATA GOMEZ
Notary Public - California
Contra Costa County
Commission # 2287503
#y Catnm, Explres May 4, 2023

Signature

S L Ny

R =i

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificats verifles only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 58

COUNTY OFCpyastrrn, (Sosden,
on\2.{20//14

personally appearedL2 T~ Vo Sy - PP - e AT
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(§) whose name(s)EBFI subseribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/@%i)executed the same m_his/her/hen

authorized capacity 2 and that by his/her/guatpr@on the instrument, the perso{shor the enfity
upon behalf of which the person(@Pacted, executed the instrument,

otary Public,

~

-

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY ander the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing pavagraph is
true and correct,

CINDY RENATA GOMEZ
Motary Public - California 3
Contra Costa County g

FLY  Commission # 2267503 |
] 29 My Comm, Expires May 4, 2023 E

WITNESSmy hand &ntlefficial seal.

Signature ‘\(\)




A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California

County of Contra Costa

On the December 27, 2019 before me, $, Hamilton a Notary Public, personally appeared David W. Thomas, who
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ar the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument. ! .

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

correct,
Notary Public - California

WITNESS my hand and ofﬂcii{' seal, ) '
. o . . 5 R 1
. / A._...., AW Contra Costa County é
Signature: . < Cabil/  Commission 4 2151443
‘ o My Camen, Expires Apr 30, 2020 [
Name: S, Hamilton el

(Typed or Printed)

5 HAMILTON

DJ/dj



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
(Civil Code §1189)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) §S.
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA )

On December 27, 2019, before me, Susan K. Estrada, a Notary Public, personally
appeared Kathleen M. Blackard, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacityfies), and that by histheritheir signaturefs} on the instrument the person{s}, or
the entity upon behalf of which the persons} acted, executed the instrument.

r““““i I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY
A Nobary Publc ol 1 under the laws of the State of California that
ek e P the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

My Comm. Explres Dec 19, 2022

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

R I r

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY




12/29/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
{Pad Formula)

Exhibit A
Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area
1 106,955 0.0687
2 18,442 0.0119
3 28,802 0.0185
4 22,227 0.0143
5 30,155 0.0194
6 34,214 0.0220
7 29,630 0.0190
Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.0282
9 O(Merged) —
10 38,188 0.0245
Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0327
New Lot 12 36,477 0.0234
New Lot 13 55,291 0.0355
Resultant Lot 14 " 49,445 0.0318
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.1268
16 0(Merged) —
Resultant Lot "B" 46,830 0.0301
18 95,642 0.0615
Frito Lay 671,882 0.4318
Sum 1,556,125 1.0000

Sheet L of 1
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12/28/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
2,19.1 Storm Drainage Facilities

Exhihit C

Operation and Maintenance Casts

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Costs

Lot # Gross Area Share of Gross Area

1 131,039 0.0700

2 21,181 0.0113

3 34,432 0.0184

4 22,857 0.0122

5 30,155 0.0161

6 34,214 0.0183

7 29,630 0.0158

Combined Lots 889 47,068 0.0252
9 0(Merged)

10 40,871 0.0218

Resultant Lot "C" 62,103 0.0332

New Lot 12 41,312 0.0221

New Lot 13 55,291 0.0296

Resultant Lot 14 65,312 0.0349

Resultant Lot "A" 274,782 0.1469
16 0(Merged) o

Resultant Lot "B" 128,677 0.0688

18 180,044 0,0962

Frito Lay 671,832 0.3591

Sum 1.0000

1,870,850

Sheet 3 of 20
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12/29/2019

Willow Pass Busfness Park
2.19.2 Eastern Access Road

(Parcel A)
Exhibit €

Operation and Maintenance Costs

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Costs

Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area
1 106,955 0.1545
2 18,442 0.0266
3 28,802 0.0416
4 22,227 0,0321
5 30,155 0.0436
6 34,214 0.0494
7 29,630 0,0428
Combined Lots 889 43,816 0.0633
9 QO{Merged) i
10 38,188 0.0552
Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0735
New Lot 12 36,477 0.0527
.New Lot 13 55,291 0.0799
Resultant Lot 14
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.2849
16 0{Merged) ~mee
Resultant Lot "B"
18
Frito Lay
Sum 692,326 1.¢000

Sheet 5 of 20



Willow Pass Business Park
2.19.6 Water Access Road
Exhibit
Operation and Maintenance Costs
and
Raplacement and Reconstruction Gosts

See Pad Formula In Section 2,16

12/28/2019 Sheet 6 of 20



Willow Pass Business Park
2.19.8 Western Access Road

(Parcel C)
Exhibit C
Operation and Maintenance Costs
and
Replacement and Reconstruction Casts
Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area Share of Usable Area

1 106,955 0.1356 0.0203
2 18,442 0.0234 0.0035
3 28,802 0.0365 0.0055
4 22,227 0.0282 0.0042
5 30,155 0.0382 0.0057
6 34,214 0.0434 0.0065
7 29,630 0.0376 0.0056
Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.0556 0.0083

9 0(Merged)
10 38,188 0.0484 0.0073
Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0645 0.0097
New Lot 12 36,477 ) 0.0463 0.0069
New Lot 13 55,291 ' 0.0701 ‘ 0.0105
Resultant Lot 14 49,445 0.0627 0.0094
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.2501 0.0375

16 . 0(Merged) e s
Resultant Lot "B" 46,830 0.0594 0.0089
13 0,2800
Frito Lay 0.5700
Sum 788,601 1.0000 1.0000

Note; A 57% Share has been allocated to tha Frito-lay Lot and a 28% share has been allacated to lot 18. the
remaining 15% is allocated between Lots 1 through 17 as calculated ahove.

12/29/2019 Sheet 7 of 20



o g

d8Y A8 NMvyd

L00P=,1 3W3S

1
IHA3 (M3 TwH3A0) o
0 30 8 13 VHIY dAdVOSANYT €612
£066 ON €Or
6102/82/¢1 3190

X224 7iTl-peS{S26}
IS4y~ B{GTE)
QCSPE WO "QuODNGD
SO 3L Avm MO 55CE

e T e =2 ien

SNUAYTS GHYT P INTIIINT A

ONI "ONIZZENIONT Sar

NOILYDOTIY 504 #1 133HS % WvL30 804 0L % 6 SL3I3HS 33S)

@Qﬁ IW\D\\ av0d YY0AI J0 IS
A= s R i e
A\ v§ anNy WQQUWQZYM‘“\.\»\ /

N |

~—6 133KHS Uvi3g 335

o 2 \\.\\\H\\.\%\
R = \w\

O\fV/\
\mu,ANA

WA

{sts07
40 NOLYI0TIY 404 1 173HS #
WYI3I0 ¥04 01 1334S 33S) }
av0y SS3IT0V NMNIISY \ :
30 53015 Hiog | )
ONT Y NOIL VOIg8 —"
GNY IdVOSONY T4

Y 1E0UVd Nll

ANYL Sy ONOOYY
NOUYDIHY] GNY IdvISONYT

SESCT NOHINYISNOJTY ONY
LNIWIOVIIIY ONY "FONYNIINIVH
OGNV NOILYHIPO 40 NOULYICTIV
0 71 F i Z1 U SIFFIHS 3IS
CHON

llu\Aw
R

,.,V%

|
L

F/ﬁ.&soo YYOAT
\/ /N

//I ~
{51509 40 %mwuojy
Y04 ZI 133HS  3IS)
IHIRIOTIAZG @EIDIISTE W
g TH0avd

N
AN

NG ——

S

aNIDIT 13DUVYd 7 STLON 10T

Jobialy oo

pue juounsnipy

d02 02 40 | 133IHS J38

auly 307

Wied ssawmsng ssed MOIIM
2168 UOISIAIpOng

q poylpo|y se

(54500

+40 NOHYIOTIV 804 £} 133HS
% WVi30 ¥4 6 133HS F35)
GYCQY_SSITTY NHIISIM

40 S3GI5 HIOS

SNOTY NOIL YleMt

GNY IJVOSONYT

3 VT

~ S3JOTIS HO NOU YIS
7 G 3ovosanve

/a NISYE NOUNILITG GNY
/. ~ GNOd H31VM HSIHd




J LgIHX3

07 40 § {33HS
d8Y A8 NMVYAal €066 ‘ON gop
QO01=,1 FTY0S| 6T0T/82/¢T :31vQ

(OML 133HS WVL3Q)

VAV UHIVOSANVT 618

X3 10 -#29(526)
LSty ~3¢H{5Z6)
0ZSPE Y2 'ONODNOTD
SOl _JUNS "ReM MOTIIR SSEL

WAL IS -TRT B TS 0

O ONIZZINIONT Sar

‘l\l\lc\utl\n\\

(ﬁrv\ct\oa.‘l\

8ISOD 0 NOUYICTIV \
O i [FIHS FIS—

d-Td

V- Id

DUVd ¥ SILON 1O}
nZwmQOWM_Q'-Nm 40 } LIJ3IHS 33S

N
O-Td

SLIS07 40 NOUYIOTIV
04 £ 133HS 338

o1 \m//

sabiopy] osied pue juswsnipy
aur joi Aq p21JIpoiN Se
jfed SSaUISny SSed MOIIIM
8168 uolisialpqng \

{S1S00 40 NOUWIOTIV
Y04 £1 13FHS FIS)

OVOY SS300V NHFLSIM
40 S34Is Hiod
ONOTY NOW VI
ONY JJVYISONYT

A~ THEDHEVA

o
LN
«U:mw A
R
A
! \




3 1igi Iv”m X¥3 v1€)~rL9{SZE)

(3311 I33HS Tvi3q) o, S v Rty
02 40 01 I33HS VANY QAIYISANYT £61¢8 TRTEE ] 7 T T

484 A8 NAWHG| T085 CON gOr
00t=,} ‘TWOS| 6T0Z/87/CT 31V

ONT "INIHFANIDNG SAf

L f&moo 40 _NOUYIOTT
A »HOF FLLIIHS TS

eI-N

=y
N

h
l ~
MMmOQkQZQRTUQQQT
04 ¥l L33HS FTS-

[SISCD S0 NOUEVYOOTIY

" ¥O4 #I ® i} SLIIHS IIS)
QY0¥ SSIDDV NATISYI

o 30 S30IS Hi08 -

N SNOTY NOIL VI
‘\ GNY IIVOSONY]

V 1304vd

aNIOIT 1TF33UYd T SILON 101
BOA 02 40 } L3HHS 33S

&mouézomﬁaﬁq \x.
d0O4 1L 13FHS wmmt\\

1obisy j9oied pue juswysnipy
QU 307 Aq pSlJIpojpl se
Jyied ssaulsng sSed MO
2168 UOISIAIpYNS




12/29/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
2.19.3 Landscape-Parcel A
(Eastern Access Road}

Exhibit C

Operation and Maintenance Costs

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Costs

Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area
1 106,955 0.1545
2 18,442 0.0266
3 28,802 0.0416
4 22,227 0.0321
5 30,155 0.0436
6 34,214 0.0454
7 29,630 0.0428
Combined Lots 8&5% 43,816 0.0633
9 O(MERGED)
10 38,188 0.0552
Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0735
New Lot 12 36,477 0.0527
New Lot 13 55,291 0.0799
Resultant Lot 14
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.2849
16 O(MERGED)
Resultant Lot "B"
18
Frito Lay
Sum 692,326 1.0000

Sheet 11 of 20



12/29/2019

Wiilow Pass Business Park
2.19.3 Landscape-Parcel B
{Restricted Developraent Area)

Exhibit C

Operation and Maintenance Costs

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Costs

Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area

1 106,955 0.0687

2 18,442 0.0119

3 28,802 0.0185

4 22,227 0.0143

5 30,155 10,0194

6 34,214 0.0220

7 29,630 0.0190

Combined Lots 889 43,816 0.0282
9 O{Merged)

10 38,188 0.0245

Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0327

New Lot 12 36,477 0.0234

New Lot 13 55,281 0.0355

Resultant Lot 14 49,445 0.0318

Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.1268
16 O(Merged) -—--

Resultant Lot "B" 46,830 0.0301

18 95,642 0.0615

Frito Lay 671,882 0.4318

Sum 1,556,125 1.0000

Sheet 12 of 20



Willow Pass Business Park
2.19.3 Landscape-Parcel C
{Wastern Access Road)

Exhiblt €
Operation and Maintenance Costs
and
Replacement and Reconstruction Costs
Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area Share of Usable Area

1 106,955 0.1356 0.0203
2 18,442 0.0234 0.0035
3 28,802 0.0365 0.0055
4 22,227 0.0282 0.0042
5 30,155 0.0382 0.0057
] 34,214 0.0434 0.0065
7 29,630 0.0376 0.0056
Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.0556 0.0083

9 0{Merged) o —
10 38,188 0.0484 0.0073
Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0645 0.0097
New Lot 12 36,477 0.0463 0.0069
New Lot 13 55,291 ) 0.0701 0,0105
Resultant Lot 14 49,445 ) 0.0627 0.00%4
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.2501 0.0375

16 O({Merged) ---- e
Resulant Lot "B" 46,830 0.0594 ' 0.0089
18 0.2800
Frito Lay 0,5700
Sum 788,601 1.0000 1.0000

Note: A 57% Share has been allocated to the Frito-Lay Lot and a 28% share has been aflocated to lot 18. the
remaining 15% is allocated between Lots 1 through 17 as calculated above.

12/29/2019 Sheet 13 of 20



12/28/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
2,18.3 Landscape-Evora Road
Exhibit C
Oparation and Malntanence Gasts
and
Replacement and Raconstruction Gosts

See Pad Formuia in Section 2.16

Sheet 14 of 20
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Willow Pass Business Park ‘
2,19.5 Sowage System
Exhiblt C
Replacoment and Reconstruction Costs

See Pad Formula in Sectiort 2,16
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Willow Pass Business Park
2.18.7(a) Potablo Water System
Exhibit ¢
Replacement and Reconstruction Coats

See Pad Fonnulz In Section 2.16
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12/28/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
2.18.7(b) Raw Water Systam Charges
Allocable to the "Landscaped Area"
Exhibit ¢
Replacement and Reconstrustion Costs

See Pad Formula in Section 2.18

Note: Raw walsr is used solely for irrigation
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If this document contains any restriction based on age, race, color, religion, sex,
gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial status,
marital status, disability, veteran or military status, genetic information,
national origin, source of income as defined in subdivision (p) of Section 12955,
or ancestry, that restriction violates state and federal fair housing laws and is
void, and may be removed pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government
Code by submitting a “Restrictive Covenant Modification” form, together with a
copy of the attached document with the unlawful provision redacted to the
county recorder’s office. The “Restrictive Covenant Modification” form can be
obtained from the county recorder’s office and may be available on its internet
website. The form may also be available from the party that provided you with
this document. Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on the age of
occupants in senior housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed
as restrictions based on familial status. Gov. Code Sec. 12956.1(b)(1)

Any person who believes that this document contains an unlawful restrictive
covenant as described above may submit to the County Recorder a completed
Restrictive Covenant Modification form. A complete copy of the original
document must be attached to the Restrictive Covenant Modification form, with
the unlawful language redacted. After submission to the Recorder, the form and
attached document will be reviewed by County Counsel, and if the attached
document properly redacts an unlawful covenant, the form and attached
document will be recorded. If you submit a request to record a modification
document, you must provide a return address in order for the County Recorder to
notify you of the action taken by the County Counsel regarding the form. Gov.
Code Sec. 12956.2(a)(1), (b){(1), (c)



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER’S USE ONLY

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT MODIFICATION

The following reference document contains a restriction based on age, race, color, religion, sex,
gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, veteran or military status, genetic information, national origin, source of income as defined
in Section 12955 of the Government Code, or ancestry, that violates state and federal fair housing
laws and is void. Pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government Code, this document is being
recorded solely for the purpose of redacting and eliminating that restrictive covenant as shown on

page(s) ___ of the document recorded on (date) in book and page or
instrument number of the official records of the County of , State of
California.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the document referenced above, with the
unlawful restrictive covenant redacted.

This modification document shall be indexed in the same manner as the original document being
modified, pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 12956 of the Government Code.

The effective date of the terms and conditions of the modification document shall be the same as the
effective date of the original document.

Signature of Submitting Party: Date:

Print Name:

County Counsel, or their designee, pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section
12956.2 of the Government Code, hereby states that it has determined that the original document
referenced above contains an unlawful restriction and this modification may be recorded.
Or

County Counsel, or their designee, pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of Section
12956.2 of the Government Code, finds that the original document does not contain an unlawful
restriction, or the modification document contains modifications not authorized, and this modification
may not be recorded.

County Counsel
By:
Date:
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First Amendment to Supplemental Declaration of Covenants Conditions and
Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park

=

Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document recorded in connaction with a concurrent transfer subject to
the imposition of documentary transfer tax

2 [ Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document transfers real property that is a residential dwelling to an
owner-occupier

3 [] Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document recorded in connection with a concurrent transfer that is a
residentlal dwelling to an owner-occupier

4[] Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(L); fee cap of $225 reached

11 [ Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document is executed or recorded by the state or any caunty,
municipality, or other political subdivision of the state .

DJ/dj



RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF:

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Thomas/DeNova LLC, et al
3100 Oak Road, Ste. 140
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF COVENANTS
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
OF

WILLOW PASS BUSINESS PARK

1. On December 27, 2006, THOMAS/DENOVA LLC, a California limited liability company,
THOMAS CONCORD, LLC, a California limited liability company and MEADOW CREEK. GROUF, LLC,
a California limited liability company, (collectively, “Declarant™), recorded the Supplemental Declaration
of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park as Document No, 2006-0412523
in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“Original Declaration”).

2. The following real property which is described in Section 1.1 of the Original Declaration is subject
to the Original Declaration:

All the real property and Improvements thereon located in the County of Contra Costa, State of
California, described as follows:

Lots | through 18, inclusive, and Parcels A, B and C, inclusive, as shown
on the final map of Subdivision 8918 (“Map of Subdivision 8918”), filed
for record on October 23, 2006, in Book 497 of Subdivision Maps at Pages
6 through 28, inclusive, in the Official Records of the County of Contra
Costa, State of California,

3 Theundersigned are the Owners of at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the Lots, as defined in Section
2.5 of the Original Declaration, and, as provided in Section 5.1.1 of the Original Declaration, the undersigned
Owuaers provide written consent to the amendments set forth in this First Amendment to the Supplemental
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park (“First Amendment”).

4, Lots 1 through 18, as shown on the Map of’ Subdivision 8918, have been reconfigured by Lot Line
Adjustments and a merger as evidenced by grant deeds implementing those ot line adjustments and merger
recorded on September 5, 2007, as Document No. 2007-0251537, May 21, 2007, as Document No.
2007-047711, May 21, 2007, as Document Ne. 2007-0147712, June 27, 2013, as Document No, 2013-
0163306, and on December 27, 2019, as Document Nos. 2019-0233124, 2019-0233125 and 2019-0233126,
all in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California. Lots 1 through 18, as shown
ot the Map, are now configured, as described in these deeds, as follows:

1 12/27/19
H ot (This Document is Executed in Counterparts)
ALV CREHR O 089 S0 Each of which shall be an original

(925) 9a4.5000 alt of which are one Instrument



a, Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, 10 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918.

b. Combined Lot 8 and 9, as described in that certain grant deed from Thomas/Denova, LLC
to Sietra Pacific Properties, Inc., recorded on September 5, 2007, as Document No.
2007-0251537, in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California
(“Combined Lot 8 and 9™).

c. New Lot 12, as described in that certain grant deed from Black Diamond Vista I, LLC, to
Black Diamond Vista [, LLC, recorded on May 21, 2007, as Document No, 2007-047711,
in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“New Lot 127),

d. New Lot 13, as described in that certain grant deed from Black Diamond Vista II, LLC, to
Black Diamond Vista IT, LLC, recorded on May 21, 2007, as Document No. 2007-0147712,
in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“New Lot 13"),

g. Resultant Lot 14, as described in that certain grant deed from Jadwinder Singh and Alkesh
Kaur Dhaliwal to Evora Enterprises LP, recorded on September 13,2018, as Document No.
2018-0146897, in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California
(“Resultant Lot 14”).

£ Resultant Lot ‘A’, as described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Thomas/DeNova, LLC, Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC.
to Thomas/DeNova, LLC, Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
recorded on December 27, 2019, as Document No, 2019-0233124, in the Official Records
of the County of Contra Costa, State of California (“Resultant Lot *A’"),

g Resultant Lot ‘B’, as described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Thomas Concord, LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, L.LC. to Thomas Concord,
LLC, and Meadow Creek Group, LLC, recorded on December 27, 2019, as Document No,
2019-0233125, in the Official Records of the County of Contra Costa, State of California
(“Resultant Lot ‘B*”),

h, Resultant Lot ‘C’, as described on Exhibit “A” and depicted on Exhibit “B” of the grant
deed from Sierra Pacific Properties, Inc. to Sierra Pacific Properties, Inc,, recorded on
December 27,2019, as Document No. 2019-0233126, in the Official Records of the County
of Contra Costa, State of California (“Resultant Lot *C'™), ~

5. The Original Declaration is hereby amended by this First Amendment,

6. All of the capitalized terms in this First Amendment shall have the same meanings given them in the
Original Declaration unless this First Amendment provides otherwise.

7. Section 2.5 of the Original Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

2.5 Lot: The term “Lot” as used in this Declaration shall refer to each of (i) Lots 1 through 7,
inclusive, 10, and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, (if) Combined Lot 8 and 9, (jii)
New Lot 12, (iv) New Lot 13, (v) Resultant Lot 14, (vi) Resultant Lot ‘A’, (vii) Resultant Lot ‘B’,

2 12727419
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and (viii) Resultant Lot ‘C’, for a total of sixteen (16) Lots. The term “Lot” shall also mean any Lot
described as such in a Declaration of Annexation, :

8. Section 2.6 of the Original Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

2.6 Master Declaration: The term “Master Declaration” as used in this Declaration shall
mean the Second Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of
Willow Pass Business Park as Document No, 2008-0270654 in the Official Records of the County
of Contra Costa, State of California, as amended by this First Amended thereto and any subsequently
duly adopted amendment to said Second Amended and Restated Declaration.

9, Section 2.9.1 of the Original Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows: '

The term “Access Road” shall mean the roadway serving Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, and
10, as shown on the Map, Combined Lot § and 9, Resultant Lot ‘A’ and Resultant Lot ‘C’,
shown as “Access Road” on Exhibit “A" attached to the Original Declaration.

10, Section 2.10 of the Original Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

The term “Roadway Lots” shallmean each of Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, and 10, as shown
on the Map, Combined Lot 8 and 9, Resultant Lot ‘A’ and Resultant Lot ‘C’; provided,
however, in the case of the Circulation Road, the term “Roadway Lots™ shall mean Lots 1
through 7, inclusive, as shown on the Map, and Combined Lot 8 and 9. The Original
Declaration as modified by this First Amendment may not be amended to eliminate the
rights of any Owner to use the Access Road and the Circulation Road without the express
consent of that Owner.

11, Section 2,11 of the Original Declaration is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

The term “Roadway Owners” shall mean the Owner of each of Lots 1 through 7, inclusive,
and 10, as shown on the Map, Combined Lot 8 and 9, Resultant Lot ‘A’ and Resultant Lot
‘C’s however, in the case of the Circulation Road, the term “Roadway Owners” shall mean
the Owners of each of Lots 1 through 7, inclusive, and Combined Lot 8 and 9, as shown on
the Map.

12,7 Exhibits “A” and “B™ to the Original Declaration ave replaced in their entirety with Exhibits “A” and
“B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth'in full,

13. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the provisions of the Original Declaration are restated and
affirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

14, This First Amendment shall be effective upon the date of its recordation in the Official Records of
the County of Coutra Costa, State of California.

3 12/27/19
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned, as the Owners of the entirety of Lots 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16,
17 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, and as defined in Section 2.5 of the Original
Declaration, have executed this First Amendment to Supplemental Declaration of Cavenants, Conditions and
Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park on thisL day of December, 2019,

MEADOW GROUP, LLC, THOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: By: v
David B. Sanison, David W. Thomas,
Its Managing Member Its authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a Californjajimited liability company a California limited liability company
By:_ - \_} By: Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
David W. Thomas, a California limited liability company,
Its authorized agent Its Sole Member

By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,

a California corporation, By:
Its Manager David B. Sanson, Its Manager
By:
David B, Sanson, Its President
TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC, SIERRA PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC,
4 California limited liability company a California corporation

By: David B. Sanson and Lori I. Sanson
Revocable Trust, dated Qctobet 3, 1997,
Its Manager By:

Kathleen M, Blackard
Asst. Vice President/Asst. Secretary

By:

David B. Sanson, Trustee

By

Lori J. Sanson, Trustee

4 12/27/19
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as the Owners of the entirety of Lots 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16,
17 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, and as defined in Section 2.5 of the Original
Declaration, have executed this First Amendient to Supplemental Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park on this 27 day of Dcecember, 2019.

MEADOW GROUP, L1.C, THOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: W " By:
David B. Sanson, David W. Thomas,
Its Managing Mentber Its authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited lisbility company
By: By: Meadow Creek Group, 1.1L.C,
David W. Thomas, a California liraited liability company,
Its authorized agent Its Sole Member

By: DeNova Homes, Inc,,

a California cotporation, By:
Its Maunger David B. Sanson, Its Manager
By: }
David B. Sanson, Its President
TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC, SIERRA PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
a Californid limited liability company a California corporation

By: David B. Sanson and Lori J. Sanson
Revocable Trust, dated Qctober 3, 1997,
Its Manager By, oo
Rathleen M, Blackard

Asst. Vice President/Asst. Secretary

By: ﬂ'/\—

17 prg
David B} Sanson, Ftustee

By:

Lori J. Sanson, Trustee

4 12/27/19
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as the Ownets of the entirety of Lots 2, 5, 8,9, 10, 11, 15, 16,
17 and 18, as shown on the Map of Subdivision 8918, and as defined in Section 2.5 of the Original
Declaration, have executed this First Amendment to Supplemental Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park on this&ILM day of December, 2019,

MEADOW GROUP, LLC, THOMAS CONCORD, L1.C,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: By:

David B. Sanson, David W, Thomas,

Its Managing Member Its authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited Hability company
By: By: Meadow Creek Group, LLC,

David W, Thomas, a California limited liability company,
Its Sole Member
By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,

a California corporation, By:
Its Manager David B, Sanson, lts Manager
By:
David B. Sanson, [ts President
TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC, SIERRA PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC,
a California liraited liability company a California corporation

By: David B. Sanson and Lori J. Sanson
Revocable Trust, dated October 3, 1997,
Its Manager By:

Kathleen M, Blacherd
Asst. Vice President/Asst. Secretary

By:

David B. Sanson, Trustee

By:

Lori J, Sanson, Trustee

4 12/26/19
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A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verlfles only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this gertificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 88

COUNTY OF?;’@MQ@&E&&_

on (2IBO/14 , beforeme, (2 Notary Public,
personally appeared € 'c:i A ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(eywhose namesiare subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me thatdi¥ishe/they executed the same in @/ her/their

authorized capacity(iesy; and that b er/their signaturgésTon the instrument, the persops-or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(syacted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and cotrect,

S5 d and official seal,

N

CINDY RENATA GOMEZ

Notary Public - Callfornia &

Contra Costa County £
Commission # 2287503

Ky Comm. Expires May 4, 2023 i

TP R

RIS

A Notary Public or ather officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or valldity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } s8.
COUNTY OF %@»&!&

Oon [2./20(199
personally appeared’ ) Jaadio 2 AN, ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence to be the persor¢¥bwhose nameds) is/af®subscribed
to the within insttument and acknowledged, to me that he/she/(eP exccuted the same in his/her/€iER
anthorized capacit ) and that I1is/her@§ﬁsignature@on the instrument, the person(S) or the entity
upon behalf of whichthe person(sPasted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correet.

CIHDY RENATA GOMEZ WITNESS nd official seal.
Natary fublic - Catifornia
Contra Costa County

.. , ) Commission # 2287503
L My Comar, Expires May 4, 2023 S

N

LN




A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the ldentity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Cantra Costa

On the December 27, 2019 before me, S. Hamilton a Notary Public, personally appeared David W. Thomas, who
proved to me on the baslis of satlsfactory evidence to he the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

T certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
carrect,

WITNESS my hand and pfficial seal.

Signature! L"’“

Name: 8. Hamilton
(Typed or Printed) (Seal)

§ HAMILTON
Notary Public - Califarnia

Contra Costa County %

% Comroission & 215144)
8 My Comm, Expires Apr 30, 2020 [
R R e .

DI/dj



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
(Civil Code §1189)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
indlvidual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA )

On December 27, 2019, before me, Susan K. Estrada, a Notary Public, personally
appeared Kathleen M. Blackard, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person{s} whose name{s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that helshefthey executed the same in histhertheir authorized
capacityfies), and that by histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the personts), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY

r-“wj under the laws of the State of California that
X1z SUSAN K. ESTRADA : )
7 iae\  Netary Public - California the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Cantra Costa County

ST Commission # 2268090 -
l %2 1y Comm, Expires Dec 19, zczzi WITNESS my hand and official seal.

st 3 2

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

e




CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS

The undersigned Owners do hereby certify that the Owners of fifty-one percent (51%) of the Lots, based on
one (1) vote for each Lot, approved the this First Amendment to Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park by written consent.

MEADOW GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By

David B, Sanson,
Its Managing Member

THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC,

a Californjg \imited liability company
By:_ {4 )

David W. TﬁB’mas,

By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,
a California corporation,
Tts Manager

By:

David B, Sanson, Its Pregident

TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: David B, Sanson and Lori J. Sanson

Rovacable Trust, dated October 3, 1997,
Its Manager

By:

David B. Sanson, Trustee

By:

LoriJ, Sanson, Trustee

TIHHOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: Q‘V@“’

David W. Thothas,
Its authorized agent

MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: Meadow Creek Group, LLC,
a California limited Hability company,
Its Sole Member

By:

David B. Sauson, Its Manager



CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS

The undersigned Owners do hereby certify that the Owners of fifty-one percent (51%) of the Lots, based on
one (1) vote for each Lot, approved the this First Amendment to Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions of Willow Pass Business Park by writicn consent.

MEADOW GROUP, LLC, THOMAS CONCORD, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By:__ | By:

David B. Sanson, David W. Thoruas,

Its Managing Member Its authorized agent
THOMAS/DENOVA, LLC, MCG-WPBP, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: By: Meadow Creek Group, LLC,

David W. Thomas, a California limited ligbility company,

Its Sole Merpper
By: DeNova Homes, Inc.,
a California corporation, By:

Its Manager David B. Sanson, Its Manager

By: /V\’_“—

David B. Sanson, Its President

TRECON PROPERTIES, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: David B. Sanson and Lori J. Sanson

Revocable Trast, dated October 3, 1997,
Its Manager

B

David B. ston, Trupjee

Lori J. Sanson, Trustee




A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Callfornia

County of Contra Costa

On the December 27, 2019 hefore me, S. Hamilton a Notary Public, personally appeared David W. Thomas, who
proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) Is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behaif of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERIJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct,

WITNESS my hand and pfficial seal,
Signature: /}J@Z K/ ’ S 5 HAMILTON

Notary Public - California
Contra Custa County

3 Commission # 2151443
Ky Coman, Expires apr 30, 2020

2
=
-

Name: S, Hamilton
(Typed or Printed) (Seal)

DI/dj




A Notary Public or other offlcer completing this certificate verifles only the Identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificats is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or valtdity of that dacument,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 58
COUNTY OF%&%‘
on { O before me, {4
personally appeared e\ R f
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to bg the person@&y whose nam are subscribed
to the within instrument and ackno&k/:dgcd to me that Xshe/they executed the same in &3/her/their

authorized capacityfies);and that by Qisvher/their signaturgeyon the instrument, the persorgyor the entity
upon behalf of which the person_(,@’a'cted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY QF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

Notary Public,

¢ WITNESA my band ghd official seal.

CINDY RENATA GOMEZ
Notary Public - Cal{fornia

2 Cantra Costa Caunty T s
: Commission & 2287503 Signature
My Comm, Expires May 4, 2023

1YRN

A Notary Public ar other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } ss.
COUNTY OF

On , before me, , Notary Publie,

personally appeared .
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar¢ subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

T certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



EXHIBITS

A Roadway Plat: Access Road and Circulation Road

B Signage Plat

LITTLE & SAPUTO 12/28/2019
ATTORNEYS AT LAY 12
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12/28/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
Access Road

{Lots 1-7, C-8 & 9, RL-'A’ & RL-'C')

Exhibit A

Operation and Maintenance Costs

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Costs

Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area
1 106,955 0.1781
2 18,442 0.0307
3 28,802 0.0480
4 22,227 0.0370
5 30,155 0.0502
6 34,214 0.0570
7 29,630 0.0493
Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.0730
9 O(MERGED) .
10 38,188 0.0636
Resultant Lat "C" 50,882 0.0847
New Lot 12
New Lot 13
Resultant Lot 14
Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.3284
16 O{MERGED) | = e
Resultant Lot "B"
18
Frito Lay
Sum 600,558 1.0000

Sheet 2 of 3



12/28/2019

Willow Pass Business Park
Circulation Raad
{Lots 1-7, C-8 & 9)

Exhibit A

Operation and Maintenance Costs

and
Replacement and Recanstruction Costs
Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area
e 35,650 0.1467
2 18,442 0.0759
3 28,802 0.1186
4 22,227 0.0915
5 30,155 0.1241
6 34,214 0.1408
7 29,630 0.1220
Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.1804
9 O{MERGED) —
10
Resultant Lot "C"
New Lot 12 v
New Lot 13
Resultant Lot 14
Resultant Lot "A"
16 O(MERGED) e
Resultant Lot "B"
18
Frito Lay
Sum 242,936 1.0000

Sheet 3 of 3
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12/29/2019

Willow Pass Business Paik

Signage

(Lots 1-7, C-8 & 9, Lot 10, N-12, N-13, RL-'A", RL-'B', RL-'C' & Lot 18)

Exhibit B

Cperation and Maintenance Costs

and

Replacement and Reconstruction Casts

Lot # Usable Area Share of Usable Area

1 106,955 0.1210

2, 18,442 0.0209

3 28,802 " 0.0326

4 22,227 0.0251

5 ‘30,155 0.0341

6 34,214 0.0387

7 29,630 0.0335

Combined Lots 8&9 43,816 0.0496
9 0(MERGED)

10 38,188 0.0432

Resultant Lot "C" 50,882 0.0575

New Lot 12 36,477 0.0413

New Lot 13 55,291 0.0625

Resultant Lot 14 49,445 0,0559

Resultant Lot "A" 197,247 0.2231
16 O(MERGED)

Resuitant Lot "B" 46,830 0.0530

18 95,642 0.1082

Sum 884,243 1.0000

Sheet 3 of 3
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: ?

reelly atorgl T Sempeny ltll!llllIIIHIIHHIIIIHNIIIIIIHIIII ''''' -
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 0 €COF er fflce
STEPHENL UEIR Clerk-Record
Contra Costa County Public Works - &
Department 200 2006- -0338600-00
255 Glacier Drive " °°dk Number
Martinez, CA 94553 FRE g0 og; 12 2008 28:49:00
1 Pd  $0.00 Nbr -0003456012
Escrow No.; af/RS/l 9
Locate No.: CAFNT0907-0907-0051-0001738768
Title No.: 06-1738768-ML

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

DEFERRED IMPROVMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
(Additional recording fee applies)

(recoverch)(10-04)



Recorded at the request of:
Contra Costa County

Public Works Department
Engineering Services Division
Return tos

Public Works Depariment
Engineering Services Division
Records Section

Area: Bay Point

Road: Evora Road

Co. Road No: 5085

Project: SD 04-08918

APN: 099-160-015, -019, 020, 025, -028, 029

DEFERRED IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT
(Project: SD 04-08918)

THESE SIGNATURES ATTEST TO THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT HERETO:

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY QWNER: (See note below)
Maurice M. Shiu, Public Works Director

By ¢ i‘/( M&w\\l/g U - S@‘“‘“

= Thomas/DeNova, LLC Steven P. Thomas
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

i St WO

Engineering Servfces Division David B. Sanson

FORM APPROVED: Victor J. Westman, County Counsel

(NOTER: This document is to be acknowledged with signatures as they
appear on deed of title. If Owner is incorporated, signatures must
. conform with the designated representative groups pursuant to
: Corporations Code §313.)

(see attached notary)

i, 7 PARTIES. Effective on ‘-9[ /9, / %6 , the County of Contra Costa, hereinafter referred to as “County" and Thomas/DeNova, LLC hereinafter
referred to as "Owner” mutually agree and promise as follows:

2. PURPOSE. Owner desires to develop the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and wishes to defer construction of permanent
improverents, and County agrees to such deferment if Owner constructs,improvements as herein promised.

3. AGREEMENT BINDING ON SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST. This agreement is an instrument affecting the title or possession of the real
property described in Exhibit "A." All the terms, covenants and conditions herein imposed are for the benefit of County and the real property or interest
therein which constitutes the County road and highway system and shali be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the land described in Exhibit "A" and
the successors in interest of Owner, Upon sale or division of the property described in Exhibit "A", the terms of this agreement shall apply separately to
each parcel, and the owner of each parcel shall succeed to the obligations imposed on Owner by this agreement. Upon annexation to any city, Owner, or
those who succeed him as owner of the property described in Exhibit "A," shall fulfill all the terms of this agreement upon demand by such city as though
Owner had contract with such city originally. Any annexing city shall have all rights of a third party beneficiary. ’



J3BG00

4. STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS:

A. The improvements set forth in this section may be deferred by Owner and shall be constructed when required in the manner
set forth in this agreement. The deferred improvements required by County Department of Public Works are generally described on Exhibit "B" attached
hereto. Each of said improvements relate to the use, repair, maintenance or improvement of, or payment of taxes, special assessments or fees on, the
property described in Exhibit "A." ’

B. When County Public Works Director determines that there is no further reason to defer construtction of the improvements

because their construction is necessary for the public health, welfare and safety and/or is necessary to the orderly development of the surrounding area, he

~ shall notify Owner in writing to commence theif installation and construction. The notice shall be mailed to the current owner or owners of the property as

shown on the latest adopted County assessment roll. The notice shall describe the work to be done by Owner, the time within which the work shall

commence and the time within which the work shall be completed. All or any portion of said improvements may be required at a specified time. Each

Owner shall participate on a pro rata basis in the cost of the improvements to be installed. If Owner is obligated to pay a pro rata share of a cost of a
facility provided by others, the notice shall include the amount to be paid and the time when payments must be made,

5. PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. Owner shall perform the work and make the payments required by County as set forth herein or as modified
by the Board of Supervisors. Owner shall cause plans and specifications for the improvements to be prepared by competent persons legally qualified to do
+ the work and shall submit said improvement plans and specifications for approval prior to commencement of the work described in the notice and to pay
County inspection fees. The work shall be done'in accordance with County standards in effect at the time improvement plans are submitted for approval.

Owner agrees to commence and complete the work within the time specified in the notice given by the Director of Public Works and to notify the County
at least 48 hours prior to start of work. In‘'the event Owner or his su¢cessor(s) in interest fails to construct any of the improvements required under this
agreement, County may, at its option, do the work. A lien is hereby created on all property described in Exhibit "A" for the cost of such work. If County
sues to compel performance of this agreement, to recover the cost of completing the improvements or to enforce the aforementioned lien, Owner shall pay
all reasonable attorney's fees, costs of suit and all other expenses of litigation incurred by County in connection therewith, and said attomey’s fees, costs
and other expenses shall also becon‘ie a lien on the property described in Exhibit "A". If the property described in Exhibit "A" is subdivided at the time
said liens are imposed, the amount of said liens shall be divided proportionately among the various parcels. Permission to enter onto the property of
Owner is granted to County or its contractor as may be Recessary to construct the improvements covered by this agreement,

6. JOINT COOPERATIVE PLAN. Upon notice by County, Owner agrees to cooperate with other property owners, the County, and other public
agencies to provide the improvements set forth herein under a joint cooperative plan including the formation of a local improvement district, if this method
is feasible to secure the installation and construétion of the improvements.

7. REVIEW OF REQUIREMENTS. If Owner disagrees with the requirements set forth in any notice to commence installation of improvements,
he shall, within 30 days of the date the notice was mailed, request a review of the requirements by the Board of Supervisors of County. The decision of

this Board shall be binding upon both County and Owner.-

8. ACCEPTANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS. County agrees to accept those improvements specified in Exhibit "B” which are constructed and
completed in accordance with County standards and requirements and are installed within rights of way or easements dedicated and accepted by resolution
of the Board of Supervisors. Owner agrees to provide any necessary temporary drainage facilities, access road or other required improvements, to assume
responsibility for the proper functioning thergof, to submit plans to the appropriate County agency for review, if required, and to maintain said
improvements and facilities in a manner which will preclude+any hazard to life or health or damage to adjoining property.

9. BONDS. Prior to County approval of improvement plans, Owner may be required to execute and deliver to the County a faithful performance
bond and a payment bond in an amount and formiacceptable to County to be released by the Board of Supervisors in whole or in part upon completion of
the work required and payment of all persons furnishing labor and materials in the performance of the work.

10. INSURANCE. Owner shall maintain, or shall require any contractor engaged to perform the work to maintain, at all times during the
performance of the work called for herein a separate pohcy of insurance in a form and amount acceptable to County.

11 TNDEMN]TY Owner shall defend mdemmfy and save hamﬂess the County, it's off' icers, agents and employees, from every expense, liability or
payment by reason of injury (including death) to persons or damage to property suffered through any act or omission, including passive negligence or act
of neghgence or both, of Owner, his developer, contractors, subcontractors, émployees, agents or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them,

or arising in any way from work called for by this -agreement, on' any part of the premises, including those matters arising out of the deferment of
permanent drainage facilities or the adequacy, safety, use or non-use of temporary drainage facilities, or the performance or nonperformance of the work.

This provision shall not be deemed to require the Owner to indemnify thie County against the liability for damage arising.from the sole- neghgence or
willful rmsconduct ‘of the County or its’ agents servants or mdependent contractors who are drrect]y responsrble to the County.

LS:ivz
G:\EngSve\Lauric\2006Vune\SD 04-08918 AG-12.doc
Rev. April 6, 2000
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538600

SD 04-08918
(OovNordun)

EXHIBIT "A"

All that real property situated in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, described as
follows:

All of Parcels 099-160-015, -019, -020, -025, -028, -029 designated as Lots 1-18 as shown on
the final map of Subdivision 04-08918, on file at the County Recorder's Office as follows:

0CT 2 8 2008
Date:

Book: 1‘1’4/’
Page: (0

1Sivz
G:AEngSvc\Laurie\2006\une\SD 04-08918 EXHIBIT-A.doc
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 335600

State of Cali_fornia

County of Contra Costa SS.

On July 14, 2006 , before me, Christine J. Mazzera, Notary Public ,
Date

personally appeared David B. Sanson

Name(s) of Signer(s)

?Qoersonally knowntome -OR - [ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

To be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
Commisslon # 1431227 instrument the person(s), or the entity upon

N"c’ggﬁ’;“m’ - Caltomia § behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
My Cor Costa County instrument. /
mm. Explres Jul 18, 2007 y

CHRISTINE J, MAZZERA

J
WITNESS/my hand and offidial seal.
i
LAY

///1’ " P00,

‘ K AL ) ;
" / Signature-ef Notafy Public ‘Z M

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and
could prevent fraudulent removal and reaftachment of this form to another document

Title or Type of Document:._Deferred Improvement Agreement

% Description of Attached Document
o

Document Date: Number of Pages: 4

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Steven P. Thomas, Maurice M. Shiu, Victor J. Westman

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer

Signer's Name: David B. Sanson

[X] Corporate Office — Title(s): President
[ 1Partner —[ ]Limited [ } General

[ ] Attomey in Fact

[ ] Trustee

[ 1 Guardian or Conservator

[ 10ther:

Signer is representing: Thomas/DeNova, LLC.




33 @6‘00

RE: SD 04-08918
EXHIBIT "B"
IMPROVEMENTS
Improvements required by Contra Costa County Community Development Department and the
County Ordinance Code as a condition of approval for the above-referenced development are located

along Evora Road for Parcels 099-160-015, -019, -020, -025, -028, -029, described in Exhibit "A":

1. All existing utility distribution facilities along the north side of the Evora Road frontage shall be
placed underground.

2. Submit improvement plans to the Public Works Department, Engineering Services Division, for
review; pay an inspection and plan review fee.

CONSTRUCTION
Any necessary relocation of utility facilities shall be the responsibility of the owner or his agent.

The construction of the above deferred improvements shall begin as outlined in Item 4B of the
agreement or when either of the following occurs:

1. Evora Road is constructed to its ultimate planned width by the County or by an assessment
district. :
2. Frontage improvements are constructed adjacent to the subject property.

It is the intent at this time that the "pro rata basis" of costs, as specified in Item 4B of the agreement,
shall mean that the owners of each parcel shall pay 1/18" of the costs.

LS:vz
GAEngSve\Lauric\20060unc\SD 04-089 18 EX HMIBIT-B.doc
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STATE OF &MT) &J)/n/m

COUNTY OF QJM«KC%
On 7-/2-006 before me, %’K’“ )“ 2470‘( //umfzu&u 0[,[(0(

(Name of Notary Pu

personally appeared - TL{ VL ? 1Y A0

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(d) whose
name{s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey-executed the
same in his/her/thek authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/her/their signature(s)_on the instrument the
person(s\kor the entity upon behalf of which the personQacted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hangd and &fficial seal.

KAREN L. 200K
Commission # 1598708
Notary Public - Callforia £

(Signature of Notary Public)

(This area for notarial seal)

(notary)(07-02)



TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: MAURICE M. SHIU, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

- DATE: September 19, 2006

County

SUBJECT: Approving Deferred Improvement Agreement along Evora Road for Subdivision 04-08918,
(APN 099-160-015, -019, -020, -025, -028, -029), for project being developed by Thomas/DeNova,
LLC Bay Point area, (District V)

SPECIFIC REQUEST(S) OR RECOMMENDATION(S) & BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION

RECOMMENDATION(S):
ADOPT Resolution No. 2006/:3 ¢ F for Subdivision 04-08918, approving deferred Improvement Agreement along
Evora Road, being developed by Thomas/DeNova, LLC, Bay Point area. (District V)

FISCAL IMPACT:
None.

BACKGROUND/REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S):
The Public Works Department has reviewed the Deferred Improvement Agreement and has determined that it
satisfies Condition of Approval #64 for Subdivision 04-08918.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION:
The Deferred Improvement Agreement will not be executed.

N Iy
Continued on Attachment: —  SIGNATURE: Iarnn A
~__RECOMMENDATION OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 7 N
~ RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
"_APPROVE .~ OTHER
ar

-

SIGNATURE(S): >
ACTION OF BOARI} ON

APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED _ 3~ OTHER

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct

Vy{ OF SUPERVISORS - copy of an action taken and entered on the
UNANIMOUS (ABSENT é ) minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the
AYES: NOES: d ’
R —— ate sh .
ABSENT: ABSTAIN: shown
LS:vz .
GAEngSve\BOV2006\09-19\SD 04-08918 BO-12.doc ATTESTEDS 02’(/ ATomoe s P
lghatos  Public Works (B JOHN CULILEN, Clerk of the Board of
ontact: . Lospoacnixov - . . .
cc: Current Planning, Community Development SUPGI'VISOI‘S and County Adminaistrator

Fidelity National Title
2150 John Glen Drive, Suite 300

Caoncord, CA 94520 i
Attn: Marty Loza By /6%(@%/ Deputy

res




338600

. [ ]
Recordet‘i at the request of:
Contra Costa County
Board of Supervisors
Return to:
Public Works Department
Engineering Services Division

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Adopted this Resolution on Septefnber 19, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS. UILKEMA,
DeSAULNIER, GLOVER, GIOIA

NONE: NONE
ABSENT: SUPERVISOR PIEPHO

ABSTAIN: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 2006/~5 6 7

SUBJ ECT: Approvmg Deferred Improvement Agreement along Evora Road for Subdivision 04-
08918, (APN 099-160-015, -019, -020, -025, -028, -029), for project being developed
by Thomas/DeNova, LLC Bay Point area. (Dlstrlct V)

The Public Works Director has recommended that he be authorized to execute a Deferred
Improvement Agreement with Thomas/DeNova, LLC, as required by the Conditions of Approval for
Subdivision 04-08918. This agreement would permit the deferment of placing existing utility
distribution facilities underground along Evora Road which is located West of Willow Pass Road in
the Bay Point area,

‘ ITISBY THE BOARD RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Public Works Director
is APPROVED.

LSva I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action
G:\EngSvA\BOV2006\09-19\SD 04-08918 BO-12.doc - taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors
) on the date shown
Originator: Public Works (ES)
Contact: S. Gospodchikov (313-2316)
Recording to be completed by Title Company ATTESTED: W7n2é¢ b /; W &
ce: ?Z:ﬁ“w‘rf;z‘:‘"m% ?fl’c"‘m“"“y Development JOHN CULLEN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and
| onal 1

2150 John Glen Drive, Suite 300 County Administrator

Concord, CA 94520

Attn: Marty Loza By g ( . Deputy

/ \V

RESOLUTION NO. 2006/ "5 ¢ 7

END OF DOCUMENT



